

TGEGKXGF.'8I54236"45-25-74.'Lqj p"C0Vqo cukpq.'Ergtm"Uwr tgo g'Eqwtv

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 13-1077

MICHAEL RIVERA,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SEVENTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA**

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**MARTIN J. MCCLAIN
Special Assistant
Florida Bar No. 0754773**

**NICOLE NOEL
Staff Attorney
Florida Bar No. 41744**

**Capital Collateral Regional
Counsel-South
1 East Broward Blvd., Suite 444
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301
(954) 713-1284
martymcclain@earthlink.net**

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..	i
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT..	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS..	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE..	12
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.	19
A. RELEVANT FACTS FROM TRIAL..	19
B. THE PREVIOUSLY RULE 3.850 MOTION PROCEEDINGS.	33
C. THE 2012 EVIDENTIARY HEARING..	39
1. DNA results.	39
2. Zuccarello plea offer.	41
3. Prisoner receipts.	46
4. Police reports regarding Zuccarello as "CI"....	49
5. Metro-Dade jail reports regarding Zuccarello....	52
6. Rios's report about Rivera's invocation of his <u>Miranda</u> rights..	53
7. Polygraph reports regarding Zuccarello.	55
8. Fantigrassi and Holmes affidavits.	57
9. Zuccarello's July 6, 1986, letter to Rivera. . .	59
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..	59
STANDARD OF REVIEW.	62
ARGUMENT.	62
ARGUMENT I..	62
THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN ITS RULING THAT DEFENDANT FAILED TO ESTABLISH THAT HE EXERCISED DUE DILIGENCE...	63
ARGUMENT II.	78
RIVERA WAS DEPRIVED OF DUE PROCESS UNDER THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT WHEN THE PROSECUTION PERMITTED FALSE AND/OR MISLEADING EVIDENCE TO BE PRESENTED AND GO UNCORRECTED TO RIVERA'S JURY..	78

ARGUMENT III..	87
RIVERA WAS DEPRIVED OF HIS RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS UNDER THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT AS WELL AS HIS RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, AND EIGHTH AMENDMENTS, BECAUSE EITHER THE STATE FAILED TO DISCLOSE EVIDENCE WHICH WAS MATERIAL AND EXCULPATORY IN NATURE AND/OR PRESENTED MISLEADING EVIDENCE AND/OR DEFENSE COUNSEL UNREASONABLY FAILED TO DISCOVER AND PRESENT EXCULPATORY EVIDENCE..	87
ARGUMENT IV.	96
THE RESULTS OF DNA TESTING CONSTITUTE NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE THAT MUST EVALUATED CUMULATIVELY WITH ALL NEW EVIDENCE PRESENTED IN COLLATERAL PROCEEDINGS THAT THE JURY DID NOT HEAR..	96
CONCLUSION.	100
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.	101
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..	101

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Alcorta v. Texas</u> , 355 U.S. 28 (1957)	6, 61
<u>Brady v. Maryland</u> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Floyd v. State</u> , 902 So. 2d 775 (Fla. 2005)	91
<u>Garcia v. State</u> , 622 So.2d 1325 (Fla. 1993)	6, 61, 87
<u>Giglio v. United States</u> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Guzman v. State</u> , 868 So. 2d 498 (Fla. 2003)	87
<u>Jennings v. State</u> , 583 So. 2d 316 (Fla. 1991)	14, 42, 68
<u>In re Rule of Crim. Pro. 3.851</u> , 626 So. 2d 198 (Fla. 1993) . .	14
<u>Kyles v. Whitley</u> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	7, 8, 54, 89
<u>Lightbourne v. State</u> , 742 So. 2d 238 (Fla. 1999)	65
<u>Mooney v. Holohan</u> , 294 U.S. 103 (1935)	6
<u>Mordenti v. State</u> , 894 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 2004)	91, 92, 95
<u>Napue v. Illinois</u> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959)	15
<u>Parker v. State</u> , 89 So. 3d 844 (Fla. 2011)	7, 92
<u>Rivera v. State</u> , 561 So. 2d 536 (Fla. 1990)	13
<u>Rivera v. State</u> , 717 So. 2d 477 (Fla. 1998)	17
<u>Rivera v. State</u> , 859 So. 2d 495 (Fla. 2003)	17
<u>Rivera v. State</u> , 995 So.2d 191 (Fla. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Smith v. Sec'y Dep't of Corrs</u> , 572 F.3d 1327 (11 th Cir. 2009) .	7, 95
<u>State v. Glatzmayer</u> , 789 So. 2d 297 (Fla. 2001)	62
<u>State v. Gunsby</u> , 670 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 1996)	92, 95
<u>State v. Kokal</u> , 562 So. 2d 324 (Fla. 1990)	16

Stephens v. State, 748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1999). 62
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984).. *passim*
Swafford v. State, 125 So. 3d 760 (Fla. 2013).. *passim*
Waterhouse v. State, 82 So. 3d 84 (Fla. 2012).. *passim*
